## 501982380 07/10/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DigitalOptics Corporation East	07/09/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DigitalOptics Corporation Europe Limited	
Street Address:	Cliona, Building One	
Internal Address:	Parkmore East Business Park, Ballybrit	
City:	Galway	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13082568

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (415)449-6928

 Phone:
 408-218-3315

 Email:
 asmith@doc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DigitalOptics Corporation
Address Line 1: 3025 Orchard Parkway
Address Line 2: Attn: Andrew V. Smith, Ph.D.
Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95134

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IO1-0618-US-01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew V. Smith, Reg. No. 43,132	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Corporate to Corporate Assignment DOC East to DOC Europe-2012-07-09#page1.tif source=Corporate to Corporate Assignment DOC East to DOC Europe-2012-07-09#page2.tif source=Corporate to Corporate Assignment DOC East to DOC Europe-2012-07-09#page3.tif

REEL: 028517 FRAME: 0903

:H \$40.00 130

501982380

#### CORPORATE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

DigitalOptics Corporation East (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is a corporation organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and has a place of business at 9815 David Taylor Drive, Charlotte, NC 28262, and

DigitalOptics Corporation Europe Limited (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is a corporation organized under the laws of Ireland, and has a place of business at Cliona, Building One, Parkmore East Business Park, Ballybrit, Galway, Ireland.

## WHEREAS:

- A ASSIGNOR is the sole owner in respect of the United States patent application listed in the attached Exhibit (hereinafter "the PATENT APPLICATION"); and
- B ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of the worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of the worldwide right, title and interest in (i) the PATENT APPLICATION and the inventions disclosed therein; (ii) all reissue, divisional, continuation, continuations-in- part, extension, renewal, re-examination, and other patent applications and patents resulting from the PATENT APPLICATION; and (iii) all rights corresponding to the PATENT APPLICATION throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENT APPLICATION, the same to be held and enjoyed by the same ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of said PATENT APPLICATION granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said PATENT APPLICATION, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property; and ASSIGNEE has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee.

And if the issue date and/or patent number of any of the PATENTS is unknown to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE at the time this Assignment is executed ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize its attorneys to insert on this Assignment the issue date and patent number of said any patent when known.

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that ASSIGNEE may take the steps for recordal of this assignment in the sole name of ASSIGNEE.

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes that it shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ASSIGNEE may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any other form of protection to be issued in respect of any of said PATENT APPLICATION and the inventions disclosed therein in any part of the world and to vest the same in the name of ASSIGNEE free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist ASSIGNEE to defend oppositions thereto, to maintain the PATENT APPLICATION and to prosecute for the infringement thereof.

SIGNED for and on behalf of ASS	IGNOR DigitalOptic	s Corporation Ea
By Con	7/9/2012	
	1/9/2012	(date)
(Signature)	/ /	

Keaton Parekh, General Counsel and Vice President, IP and Licensing (Print Name and Position)

SIGNED for and on behalf of ASSIGNEE DigitalOptics Corporation Europe Limited

By  $\sqrt{\frac{7/9}{2012}}$  (date (Signature)

<u>Keaton Parekh, General Counsel and Vice President, IP and Licensing</u> (Print Name and Position)

# Exhibit

**Application #:** 13/082,568 **Filing Date:** 04/08/2011

Inventors: Avinash Uppuluri, Celia Morales, Hari Chakravarthula, Sumat Mehra, Tomaso

Paoletti

Title: Methods and Systems for Ergonomic Feedback Using an Image Analysis Module

Page 3 of 3

Serial No. 13/082,568

**RECORDED: 07/10/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028517 FRAME: 0906